MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1911

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1911

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1911

Снар. 175

Chapter 175.

Resolve in favor of the Eastern State Normal School.

Eastern State Normal School, in fayor of. Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of nine thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and eleven for the Eastern state normal school at Castine, the same to be expended by and under the direction of the trustees of the normal schools of the state for furnishing the dormitory at said school and any balance remaining after purchase of furnishings may be expended for such permanent improvements as the trustees may deem necessary.

Approved March 30, 1911.

Chapter 176.

Resolve in favor of the Clerk to the Committee on Banks and Banking.

Morgan J. Flaherty, in favor of. Resolved, that the sum of twenty-five dollars be and hereby is appropriated in full payment to Morgan J. Flaherty for services as clerk to the committee on banks and banking during the legislative session.

Approved March 30, 1911.

Chapter 177.

Resolve for a co-operation agreement with the United States for the purpose of creating forest reserves at the head-waters of the navigable streams of the State.

Resolve in favor of creating forest reserves, etc.

Resolved, that the seventy-fifth legislature of the state of Maine approves the act passed by the last United States congress entitled "An Act to enable any state to co-operate with any other state or states, or with the United States, for the protection of water-sheds of navigable streams, and to appoint a commission for the acquisition of lands for the purpose of conserving the navigability of navigable rivers" and popularly known as the Weeks Appalachian Forest Reserve Bill, and does hereby consent to the acquisition of lands by the United States for the purpose of creating forest reserves and preserving the navigability of the navigable streams of the state, and furthermore, does empower and instruct the governor of this state, with the advice and consent of the council, to enter into such negotiations and sign such agreements with the proper United States officers, and officers of any other state, as are necessary for the creation of forest reserves in the state of Maine.

Approved March 30, 1911.